

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/14/2020 10:19 AM

NO. 52505-4

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JERRY THOMPSON,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Judge Sorensen

No. 17-1-00171-8

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

ERICA EGGERTSEN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 40447/OID 91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Does the defendant fail to establish deficient performance where his counsel strategically agreed to joinder to advance his defense?..... 2

 B. Has the defendant failed to establish prejudice where his crimes were properly joined under CrR 4.3 as cross-admissible evidence of his intent, opportunity, and common scheme or plan?..... 2

 C. Did counsel perform effectively by strategically approaching the defendant’s case and vigorously testing the State’s evidence at every stage of trial?..... 2

 D. Does the defendant fail to show the absence of strategy in his counsel’s decision to refrain from objections that would only have served to highlight the importance of the evidence? 2

 E. Has the defendant failed to establish cumulative error where the errors are few, his counsel acted strategically throughout the trial, and the evidence of his guilt was overwhelming? 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Facts 2

 1. The crimes against A.T..... 3

 2. The crimes against D.W. 9

 B. Procedural History 15

IV.	ARGUMENT	17
A.	Counsel performed effectively by strategically agreeing to joinder to establish a defense to D.W.'s account of sexual abuse.	18
B.	The court properly joined the charges under CrR 4.3 as the crimes were cross-admissible as evidence of the defendant's motive, opportunity, and common scheme or plan.	23
1.	Joinder was appropriate under CrR 4.3 because the crimes against A.T. and D.W. were of the same character and constituted a series of connected acts.	25
2.	There was strong and similar evidence that the defendant abused both A.T. and D.W.	26
3.	Joinder did not impede the defendant's ability to deny abusing both girls.	27
4.	The court could instruct the jury to consider each count separately.	28
5.	The crimes were cross admissible and the benefits of joinder were not outweighed by prejudice.	28
a.	Evidence of common scheme or plan.	29
b.	Evidence of opportunity.	32
c.	Evidence of sexual motive.	32
d.	The highly probative evidence was not outweighed by its prejudicial effect.	34

e.	The court adopted the State’s reasoning on joinder.....	35
C.	The record shows counsel vigorously and effectively tested the State’s evidence in defense of her client.....	35
D.	Counsel strategically refrained from objecting to avoid highlighting evidence beneficial to State and permit evidence advantageous to her client.....	39
1.	Counsel strategically refrained from objecting to avoid highlighting admissible information about the circumstances allowing the defendant to abuse both girls.....	41
2.	Counsel strategically refrained from objecting to the proper impeachment of Peggy to avoid highlighting issues with her credibility.	44
a.	Law and Argument.	44
b.	Specific Instances of Impeachment.	45
(1)	Filings for divorce.	45
(2)	Separate lives and lack of intimacy.....	48
(3)	The defendant taking A.T. out of her crib.....	48
(4)	Leaving A.T. with the defendant; the defendant making a stick.	49

	(5)	Peggy’s reaction to the involvement of Sigournia and Rachel.....	50
	(6)	Denial she told Bethany defendant was going to flee the state.....	51
	(7)	Sending photos of A.T. to the defendant.....	52
	(8)	Telling A.T. to not reveal contact with her grandfather.....	52
	c.	Counsel’s strategy.....	53
3.		Counsel tactically refrained from objecting to statements used to explain the sequence of events when the substance of those statements had already been admitted.....	53
	a.	Sigournia telling Shauna about A.T.’s disclosure.....	54
	b.	Sigournia’s testimony about Peggy’s knowledge of the allegations.....	55
4.		Counsel tactically refrained from objecting to information beneficial to the defendant’s theories.....	55
	a.	Stacia Adams’ testimony regarding D.W.’s forensic interviews.....	55
	b.	D.W.’s statement to her mother in 2015 that the defendant had hurt her.....	56

c.	D.W.’s comments to her mother that she had seen the defendant at the restaurant.....	57
d.	Sigournia’s testimony that she thought “he did it” after speaking with the defendant.....	57
5.	Counsel tactically refrained from objecting to the State’s proper questioning of witnesses, admissible corroborating evidence, and information inconsequential to the result of the trial.	59
a.	State’s use of leading questions with D.W.....	59
b.	State’s use of the term “rape.”	59
c.	State’s questioning of D.W. about emotional impact.....	60
d.	Defendant’s attraction to African-American women.....	61
e.	Soundproof walls.....	62
6.	Counsel’s chosen strategy was effective.	62
E.	The defendant cannot show that one or more evidentiary errors affected the outcome of trial.....	63
V.	CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In Re Aqui</i> , 84 Wn. App. 88, 929 P.2d 436 (1996), <i>overruled on other grounds by In re Detention of Hendrickson</i> , 140 Wn.2d 686, 2 P.3d 473 (2000).....	33
<i>In re Caldellis</i> , 187 Wn.2d 127, 385 P.3d 135 (2016).....	19
<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d. 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	19, 40, 41, 44
<i>In re Detention of Stout</i> , 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007).....	60
<i>In re Elmore</i> , 162 Wn.2d 236, 172 P.3d 335 (2007)	18, 23, 39
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Cross</i> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014), <i>abrogated on other grounds, State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	63
<i>In re Tortorelli</i> , 149 Wn.2d 82, 66 P.3d 606 (2003).....	40
<i>Jacqueline’s Washington, Inc. v. Mercantile Stores Co.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 784, 498 P.2d 870 (1972).....	45, 46
<i>Nichols v. Lackie</i> , 58 Wn. App. 904, 795 P.2d 722 (1990).....	28
<i>State v. Aguilar</i> , 176 Wn. App. 264, 308 P.3d 778 (2013)	42, 43, 48
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 162 Wn. App. 468, 259 P.3d 270 (2011).....	32, 34
<i>State v. Bluford</i> , 188 Wn.2d 298, 393 P.3d 1219 (2017) ..	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Burkins</i> , 94 Wn. App. 677, 973 P.2d 15 (1999).....	33
<i>State v. Buttry</i> , 199 Wash. 228, 90 P.2d 1026 (1939).....	60
<i>State v. Bythrow</i> , 114 Wn.2d 713, 790 P.2d 1064 (1993).....	24, 28

<i>State v. Canedo-Astorga</i> , 79 Wn. App. 518, 903 P.2d 500 (1995).....	27
<i>State v. Carleton</i> , 82 Wn. App. 680, 919 P.2d 128 (1996)	30, 35
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 207, 357 P.3d 1064 (2015).....	20
<i>State v. Claflin</i> , 38 Wn. App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984)	60
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)	42
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	60
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	29, 30, 34
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	52, 57
<i>State v. Farrar-Breckenridge</i> , 188 Wn. App. 1058, 2015 WL 4399745 (2015)	22
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	28
<i>State v. Fleetwood</i> , 75 Wn.2d 80, 448 P.2d 502 (1968)	60
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 27 Wn. App. 952, 621 P.2d 779 (1980)	60
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012)	28
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)	18, 62
<i>State v. Gatalski</i> , 40 Wn. App. 601, 699 P.2d 804 (1985), <i>overruling on other grounds recognized by State v. Baldwin</i> , 63 Wn. App. 536, 821 P.2d 496 (1991).....	25
<i>State v. Gogolin</i> , 45 Wn. App. 640, 727 P.2d 683 (1986)	35
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....	29, 30, 32
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	17, 18, 20, 22, 23
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 10 Wn. App. 678, 519 P.2d 1305 (1974)	43, 45, 46

<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 65 Wn. App. 845, 829 P.2d 1146 (1992), <i>affirmed</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109 (1993).....	33
<i>State v. Haq</i> , 166 Wn. App. 221, 268 P.3d 997 (20012).....	47, 57
<i>State v. Harstad</i> , 153 Wn. App. 10, 218 P.3d 624 (2009).....	40, 55, 56, 57, 58
<i>State v. Hentz</i> , 32 Wn. App. 186, 647 P.2d 39 (1982), <i>reversed on other grounds by State v. Hentz</i> , 99 Wn.2d 538, 663 P.2d 476 (1983).....	25
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 6 Wn. App.2d 422, 431, P.3d 126 (2018)	19
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010)	59
<i>State v. Israel</i> , 113 Wn. App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002)	23
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 145 Wn. App. 814, 187 P.3d 321 (2008).....	42
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 113 Wn. App. 482, 54 P.3d 155 (2002)	19
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 143 Wn. App. 1, 438 P.3d 541 (2007)	40, 41, 44
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 71 Wn. App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993)	60
<i>State v. Kennealy</i> , 151 Wn. App. 861, 214 P.3d 200 (2009).....	29, 30, 31, 34, 59
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 147 Wn.2d 288, 295, 53 P.3d 974 (2002)	33
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) ..	40, 41, 44, 53, 63
<i>State v. Kloeppe</i> r, 179 Wn. App. 343, 317 P.3d 1088 (2014).....	40, 52, 58
<i>State v. Krause</i> , 92 Wn. App. 688, 919 P.2d 123 (1996).....	34
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	18
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995)	54

<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)	29
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	41
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989).....	39, 40, 47
<i>State v. Markle</i> , 118 Wn.2d 424, 823 P.2d 1101 (1992).....	24, 25
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 155 Wn. App. 829, 230 P.3d 245 (2010).....	24
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 37 Wn. App. 768, 683 P.2d 231 (1984).....	45, 46, 50, 51, 52
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	18, 36
<i>State v. O’Connell</i> , 137 Wn. App. 81, 152 P.3d 349 (2007).....	19
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	35
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)	32, 33, 34
<i>State v. Priest</i> , 132 Wn. 580, 232 P. 353 (1925)	52, 57
<i>State v. Pryor</i> , 74 Wn. 121, 132 P. 874 (1913)	45
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 48 Wn. App. 7, 737 P.2d 726 (1987).....	42, 43, 48, 61
<i>State v. Ridley</i> , 61 Wn.2d 457, 378 P.2d 700 (1963).....	59
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998).....	40
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 63 Wn. App. 761, 822 P.2d 292 (1991)	54
<i>State v. Sexsmith</i> , 138 Wn. App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (2007)	32, 34
<i>State v. Shimmelpfennig</i> , 92 Wn.2d 95, 594 P.2d 442 (1979).....	33

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 74 Wn.2d 744, 446 P.2d 571 (1968), <i>vacated in part by Smith v. Washington</i> , 408 U.S. 934, 92 S. Ct. 2852, 33 L. Ed. 2d 747 (1972)	24
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	54
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 127 Wn. App. 269, 110 P.3d 1179 (2005), <i>affirmed</i> , 158 Wn.2d 304, 143 P.3d 817 (2006)	33
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 27 Wn. App. 198, 616 P.2d 693 (1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981)	54
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	17
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006).....	63, 64
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 136 Wn. App. 486, 150 P.3d 111 (2007)	23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 156 Wn. App. 782, 234 P.3d 1174 (2010).....	32
<i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn. App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009)	41, 63
 Federal and Other Jurisdictions	
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365, 106 S. Ct. 2574, 91 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1986)	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	17, 19, 22, 39
<i>U.S. v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039 80 L.Ed.2s 657 (1984).....	18, 35, 39
 Constitutional Provision	
Sixth Amendment	35

Statutes

RCW 9A.44.010(2)..... 33
RCW 9A.44.040(2)..... 25
RCW 9A.44.050(2)..... 25
RCW 9A.44.073(2)..... 25
RCW 9A.44.076(2)..... 25
RCW 9A.44.083(1)..... 33
RCW 9A.44.083(2)..... 25

Rules

CrR 4.3 2, 23, 25
CrR 4.3(a)..... 23
ER 401.....42, 48, 50
ER 403.....28, 34, 54
ER 404(b) 28, 29, 32, 34
ER 602..... 55
ER 607..... 45, 48, 50, 51, 52
ER 613.....45, 48, 50, 51
ER 801(c) 51, 53, 54, 56
ER 803(a)(2)..... 57
GR 14.1(a) 22

RAP 2.5(a)(3) 57

Other Authorities

WPIC 3.01.....28

WPIC 5.01 42
